
2015 MICHIGAN STATE FOOTBALL NUMERICAL ROSTER 
 

No. Name Pos. Ht. Wt. Elig. Cl. Exp. Hometown (Previous School) 
 2 Darian Hicks CB 5-10 180 Jr. Jr. 2L Solon, Ohio (Solon) 
 3 LJ Scott RB 6-0 233 Fr. Fr. HS Hubbard, Ohio (Hubbard) 
 4 Michael Geiger K 5-8 186 Jr. Jr. 2L Toledo, Ohio (Ottawa Hills) 
 4 Malik McDowell DL 6-6 275 So. So. 1L Detroit, Mich. (Southfield) 
 5 DeAnthony Arnett WR 5-11 184 Sr. Sr.-5 2L Saginaw, Mich. (Tennessee) 
 5 Andrew Dowell LB 6-0 216 Fr. Fr. HS North Ridgeville, Ohio (St. Edward) 
 6 Damion Terry QB 6-3 235 So. Jr. 1L Erie, Pa. (Cathedral Prep)  
 6 Kaleel Gaines DB 6-0 170 Fr. Fr. HS Frostproof, Fla. (Frostproof) 
 7 Demetrious Cox DB 6-1 200 Jr. Sr. 2L Jeannette, Pa. (Jeannette) 
 7 Tyler O’Connor QB 6-3 222 Jr. Sr. 2L Lima, Ohio (Lima Central Catholic) 
 8 Lawrence Thomas DL 6-4 305 Sr. Sr.-5 3L Detroit, Mich. (Renaissance) 
 9 Montae Nicholson S 6-2 220 So. So. 1L Monroeville, Pa. (Gateway) 
 10 Matt Morrissey S 6-2 203 Fr. So. RS Lincolnshire, Ill. (Adlai E. Stevenson) 
 11 Jamal Lyles TE 6-3 263 Jr. Sr. 2L Southfield, Mich. (Southfield-Lathrup) 
 11 Colar Kuhns QB 6-1 212 Fr. So. RS Gaithersburg, Md. (Damascus) 
 12 R.J. Shelton WR 5-11 195 Jr. Jr. 2L Beaver Dam, Wis. (Beaver Dam) 
 13 Vayante Copeland CB 6-0 195 Fr. So. RS Dayton, Ohio (Thurgood Marshall) 
 13 Robert Aiello WR 6-2 188 So. Jr. SQ Lake Orion, Mich. (Lake Orion) 
 14 Chris Laneaux S 5-11 208 Sr. Sr.-5 2L Kalamazoo, Mich. (Portage Northern) 
 14 Brian Lewerke QB 6-3 192 Fr. Fr. HS Phoenix, Ariz. (Pinnacle) 
 15 Tyson Smith CB 5-10 170 Fr. Fr. HS Southfield, Mich. (Orchard Lake St. Mary’s) 
 15 Brandon Sowards WR 6-0 198 Fr. So. RS Wyandotte, Mich. (Roosevelt) 
 16 Aaron Burbridge WR 6-1 208 Sr. Sr. 3L Farmington Hills, Mich. (Harrison) 
 16 Tommy Vento QB 6-1 192 Sr. Sr.-5 SQ Farmington Hills, Mich. (Harrison) 
 17 Trey Kilgore WR 6-1 186 So. Jr. SQ Cincinnati, Ohio (St. Xavier)  
 17 Tyriq Thompson LB 6-1 230 Fr. Fr. HS Detroit, Mich. (Martin Luther King) 
 18 Connor Cook QB 6-4 220 Sr. Sr.-5 3L Hinckley, Ohio (Walsh Jesuit) 
 18 Michael Topolinski LB 6-0 198 Sr. Sr.-5 SQ Richmond Hill, Ontario (New Mexico Military Institute)  
 19 AJ Troup WR 6-2 218 Sr. Sr.-5 1L Minneapolis, Minn. (Wayzata) 
 19 Josh Butler CB 5-11 170 Fr. Fr. HS Mesquite, Texas (West Mesquite) 
 20 Jalen Watts-Jackson S 5-11 192 Fr. So. RS Dearborn, Mich. (Orchard Lake St. Mary’s) 
 21 Davis Lewandowski WR 6-0 190 Fr. Fr. HS Okemos, Mich. (Okemos) 
 22 Delton Williams RB 6-1 228 Jr. Jr. 2L Erie, Pa. (Cathedral Prep)  
 22 Paul Andrie WR 6-2 197 Jr. Sr. SQ Valparaiso, Ind. (Valparaiso) 
 23 Chris Frey LB 6-2 235 So. So. 1L Upper Arlington, Ohio (Upper Arlington)  
 24 Gerald Holmes RB 6-0 216 So. Jr. SQ Flint, Mich. (Carman-Ainsworth)  
 24 Brett Scanlon K 5-11 216 Jr. Jr. TR Dowagiac, Mich. (Western Michigan) 
 25 Jake Hartbarger P 6-4 210 Fr. So. RS Waterville, Ohio (Anthony Wayne) 
 25 Darrell Stewart Jr. WR 6-1 198 Fr. Fr. HS Houston, Texas (Nimitz) 
 26 RJ Williamson S 6-0 216 Sr. Sr.-5 3L Dayton, Ohio (Dunbar) 
 26 Austin Wolfe WR 6-0 176 So. Jr. SQ Springfield, Va. (Lake Braddock Secondary) 
 27 Khari Willis S 5-11 202 Fr. Fr. HS Jackson, Mich. (Lumen Christi) 
 28 Madre London RB 6-1 216 Fr. So. RS Fort Lauderdale, Fla. (St. Thomas Aquinas) 
 28 David Dowell DB 6-0 186 Fr. Fr. HS North Ridgeville, Ohio (St. Edward) 
 30 Riley Bullough LB 6-2 230 Jr. Sr. 2L Traverse City, Mich. (St. Francis) 
 31 T.J. Harrell LB 6-1 209 Fr. So. RS Tampa, Fla. (Tampa Catholic) 
 32 Nick Tompkins RB 5-9 178 Jr. Sr. SQ Snellville, Ga. (Brookwood) 
 32 Cassius Peat DE 6-3 258 Fr. Fr. HS Chandler, Ariz. (Corona del Sol High School) 
 33 Jon Reschke LB 6-2 228 So. Jr. 1L Sterling Heights, Mich. (Brother Rice)  
 33 Frank Epitropoulos WR 6-2 202 Jr. Sr. TR Upper Arlington, Ohio (Upper Arlington) 
 34 Drake Martinez LB 6-2 210 So. So. JC Laguna Beach, Calif. (Saddleback College) 
 34 Brock Makaric WR 6-2 195 So. Jr. SQ Saginaw, Mich. (Heritage) 
 35 Nick Krumm DB 5-11 186 Fr. Fr. HS Commerce Township, Mich. (Walled Lake Central)
 35 Phillip-Michael Williams RB 5-9 186 Sr. Sr.-5 SQ Ballston Spa, N.Y. (Ballston Spa) 
 36 Arjen Colquhoun CB 6-1 202 Sr. Sr.-5 3L Windsor, Ontario (W.F. Herman Secondary School) 
 36 Sinclair Farinholt WR 6-0 183 Fr. Fr. HS Richmond, Va. (Fork Union Military Academy) 

 



No. Name Pos. Ht. Wt. Elig. Cl. Exp. Hometown (Previous School) 
 37 Trevon Pendleton FB 6-0 250 Sr. Sr.-5 3L Lucasville, Ohio (Portsmouth West) 
 38 Byron Bullough LB 6-1 228 Fr. So. RS Traverse City, Mich. (St. Francis) 
 39 Jermaine Edmondson CB 6-0 182 Jr. Sr. 2L Canton, Ohio (McKinley Senior) 
 40 Collin Lucas FB 6-0 242 Fr. So. RS Avon Lake, Ohio (Avon Lake) 
 41 Gerald Owens DL 6-2 270 Fr. So. RS Thorofare, N.J. (West Deptford) 
 42 Zac Leimbach S 5-11 195 Jr. Sr. SQ Walled Lake, Mich. (Walled Lake Central) 
 43 Ed Davis LB 6-3 230 Sr. Sr.-5 3L Detroit, Mich. (Southeastern) 
 44 Grayson Miller S 6-3 200 Fr. Fr. HS Georgetown, Ky. (Scott) 
 45 Darien Harris LB 6-0 220 Sr. Sr.-5 3L Silver Spring, Md. (DeMatha Catholic) 
 47 David Fennell FB 6-2 266 Jr. Sr. SQ Portland, Ore. (Sunset) 
 48 Kenny Willekes LB 6-3 223 Fr. Fr. HS Rockford, Mich. (NorthPointe Christian) 
 49 Shane Jones LB 6-1 234 So. Jr. 1L Cincinnati, Ohio (Archbishop Moeller)  
 50 Sean Harrington LB 6-3 210 So. Jr. 1L Commerce Township, Mich. (Orchard Lake St. Mary’s) 
 51 Kyonta Stallworth OT 6-3 275 Fr. Fr. HS Detroit, Mich. (Martin Luther King) 
 51 Dillon Alexander DE 6-3 238 Fr. So. RS Forsyth, Ga. (Lambert) 
 52 Taybor Pepper SN 6-5 230 Sr. Sr. 3L Saline, Mich. (Saline) 
 55 Miguel Machado OT 6-6 298 Jr. Sr. RS Miami, Fla. (Pasadena City College) 
 56 Enoch Smith Jr. DL 6-2 285 Fr. So. RS Chicago, Ill. (Mount Carmel) 
 57 Collin Caflisch OL 6-4 291 Fr. Fr. HS Canton, Mich. (Canton) 
 58 Devyn Salmon C 6-1 325 So. Jr. SQ Plant City, Fla. (Plant City) 
 59 David Beedle OT 6-5 316 Fr. So. RS Clarkston, Mich. (Clarkston) 
 60 Casey Schreiner OG 6-3 320 Fr. So. RS Bethel Park, Pa. (Bethel Park) 
 61 Cole Chewins OT 6-7 245 Fr. Fr. HS Clarkston, Mich. (Clarkston) 
 63 Noah Listermann OT 6-7 286 Fr. Fr. HS Cincinnati, Ohio (Winton Woods) 
 64 Brandon Clemons OG 6-3 302 Sr. Sr.-5 2L Milford, Pa. (Delaware Valley) 
 65 Brian Allen OL 6-2 298 So.  So. 1L Hinsdale, Ill. (Hinsdale Central) 
 66 Jack Allen OL 6-2 296 Sr. Sr.-5 3L Hinsdale, Ill. (Hinsdale Central) 
 67 Bryce Wilker OL 6-4 265 Fr. Fr. HS Belding, Mich. (Belding Area) 
 68 Jeremy Schram C 6-4 315 Fr. So. RS White Lake, Mich. (Orchard Lake St. Mary’s) 
 70 Tyler Higby OL 6-4 305 Fr. Fr. HS Houston, Texas (The Kinkaid School) 
 71 Chase Gianacakos OG 6-6 296 Fr. So. RS St. Charles, Ill. (St. Charles North) 
 72 Craig Evans DL 6-2 318 Fr. So. RS Sun Prairie, Wis. (Sun Prairie) 
 73 Dennis Finley OT 6-6 305 So. Jr. 1L Detroit, Mich. (Cass Tech)  
 74 Jack Conklin OT 6-6 325 Jr. Sr. 2L Plainwell, Mich. (Plainwell) 
 75 Benny McGowan OG 6-3 325 Jr. Sr. 1L Centerville,Ohio (Centerville) 
 76 Donavon Clark OL 6-4 325 Sr. Sr.-5 3L Cincinnati, Ohio (Finneytown) 
 77 Nick Padla OT 6-6 300 Fr. So. RS Berrien Springs, Mich. (Berrien Springs) 
 79 Kodi Kieler OL 6-6 315 Jr. Sr. 2L Rockwood, Mich. (Carlson) 
 80 Dylan Chmura TE 6-4 258 So. Jr. 1L Waukesha, Wis. (Waukesha West)  
 81 Matt Sokol TE 6-5 250 Fr. So. RS Rochester, Mich. (Adams) 
 82 Josiah Price TE 6-4 252 Jr. Sr. 2L Greentown, Ind. (Eastern) 
 83 Paul Lang TE 6-5 260 Sr. Sr.-5 3L Pittsburgh, Pa. (Mount Lebanon) 
 84 Felton Davis III WR 6-4 181 Fr. Fr. HS Richmond, Va. (Highland Springs) 
 85 Macgarrett Kings Jr. WR 5-10 192 Sr. Sr. 3L Fort Lauderdale, Fla. (University School) 
 85 Evan Jones DE 6-5 248 Jr. Sr. 1L West Lafayette, Ohio (Ridgewood) 
 86 Matt Macksood WR 5-11 195 Jr. Sr. 2L Lansing, Mich. (Lansing Catholic Central)  
 87 Edward Barksdale III WR 6-2 199 Jr. Sr. 1L Solon, Ohio (Solon) 
 88 Monty Madaris WR 6-1 202 Jr. Sr. 1L Cincinnati, Ohio (Archbishop Moeller) 
 89 Shilique Calhoun DE 6-5 250 Sr. Sr.-5 3L Middletown, N.J. (Middletown North) 
 91 Robert Bowers DE 6-4 238 Fr. So. RS Columbus, Ohio (Walnut Ridge) 
 92 Joel Heath DL 6-6 293 Sr. Sr.-5 2L Cincinnati, Ohio (Mount Healthy) 
 93 Damon Knox DL 6-5 276 Sr. Sr.-5 2L Muskegon, Mich. (Muskegon) 
 97 Justice Alexander DE 6-5 232 Fr. Fr. HS Macedonia, Ohio (Nordonia) 
 97 Nathan Conrad TE 6-5 230 Fr. So. RS Commerce Township, Mich. (Orchard Lake St. Mary’s) 
 98 Demetrius Cooper DE 6-5 245 So. Jr. 1L Chicago, Ill. (Percy L. Julian) 
 99 Kevin Cronin K 6-1 225 Jr. Sr. 1L Traverse City, Mich. (Traverse City West) 
 99 Raequan Williams DL 6-4 290 Fr. Fr. HS Chicago, Ill. (DePaul College Prep) 

 
EXP. KEY – HS: High School; RS: Red-shirted; JC: Junior College; TR: Transfer; SQ: Squad Member; L: Letters Earned; +: Injured. 



2015 MICHIGAN STATE FOOTBALL ALPHABETICAL ROSTER 
 

No. Name Pos. Ht. Wt. Elig. Cl. Exp. Hometown (Previous School) 
 13 Robert Aiello WR 6-2 188 So. Jr. SQ Lake Orion, Mich. (Lake Orion) 
 51 Dillon Alexander DE 6-3 238 Fr. So. RS Forsyth, Ga. (Lambert) 
 97 Justice Alexander DE 6-5 232 Fr. Fr. HS Macedonia, Ohio (Nordonia) 
 65 Brian Allen OL 6-2 298 So.  So. 1L Hinsdale, Ill. (Hinsdale Central) 
 66 Jack Allen OL 6-2 296 Sr. Sr.-5 3L Hinsdale, Ill. (Hinsdale Central) 
 22 Paul Andrie WR 6-2 197 Jr. Sr. SQ Valparaiso, Ind. (Valparaiso) 
 5 DeAnthony Arnett WR 5-11 184 Sr. Sr.-5 2L Saginaw, Mich. (Tennessee) 
 87 Edward Barksdale III WR 6-2 199 Jr. Sr. 1L Solon, Ohio (Solon) 
 59 David Beedle OT 6-5 316 Fr. So. RS Clarkston, Mich. (Clarkston) 
 91 Robert Bowers DE 6-4 238 Fr. So. RS Columbus, Ohio (Walnut Ridge) 
 38 Byron Bullough LB 6-1 228 Fr. So. RS Traverse City, Mich. (St. Francis) 
 30 Riley Bullough LB 6-2 230 Jr. Sr. 2L Traverse City, Mich. (St. Francis) 
 16 Aaron Burbridge WR 6-1 208 Sr. Sr. 3L Farmington Hills, Mich. (Harrison) 
 19 Josh Butler CB 5-11 170 Fr. Fr. HS Mesquite, Texas (West Mesquite) 
 57 Collin Caflisch OL 6-4 291 Fr. Fr. HS Canton, Mich. (Canton) 
 89 Shilique Calhoun DE 6-5 250 Sr. Sr.-5 3L Middletown, N.J. (Middletown North) 
 61 Cole Chewins OT 6-7 245 Fr. Fr. HS Clarkston, Mich. (Clarkston) 
 80 Dylan Chmura TE 6-4 258 So. Jr. 1L Waukesha, Wis. (Waukesha West)  
 76 Donavon Clark OL 6-4 325 Sr. Sr.-5 3L Cincinnati, Ohio (Finneytown) 
 64 Brandon Clemons OG 6-3 302 Sr. Sr.-5 2L Milford, Pa. (Delaware Valley) 
 36 Arjen Colquhoun CB 6-1 202 Sr. Sr.-5 3L Windsor, Ontario (W.F. Herman Secondary School) 
 74 Jack Conklin OT 6-6 325 Jr. Sr. 2L Plainwell, Mich. (Plainwell) 
 97 Nathan Conrad TE 6-5 230 Fr. So. RS Commerce Township, Mich. (Orchard Lake St. Mary’s) 
 18 Connor Cook QB 6-4 220 Sr. Sr.-5 3L Hinckley, Ohio (Walsh Jesuit) 
 98 Demetrius Cooper DE 6-5 245 So. Jr. 1L Chicago, Ill. (Percy L. Julian) 
 13 Vayante Copeland CB 6-0 195 Fr. So. RS Dayton, Ohio (Thurgood Marshall) 
 7 Demetrious Cox DB 6-1 200 Jr. Sr. 2L Jeannette, Pa. (Jeannette) 
 99 Kevin Cronin K 6-1 225 Jr. Sr. 1L Traverse City, Mich. (Traverse City West) 
 43 Ed Davis LB 6-3 230 Sr. Sr.-5 3L Detroit, Mich. (Southeastern) 
 84 Felton Davis III WR 6-4 181 Fr. Fr. HS Richmond, Va. (Highland Springs) 
 5 Andrew Dowell LB 6-0 216 Fr. Fr. HS North Ridgeville, Ohio (St. Edward) 
 28 David Dowell DB 6-0 186 Fr. Fr. HS North Ridgeville, Ohio (St. Edward) 
 39 Jermaine Edmondson CB 6-0 182 Jr. Sr. 2L Canton, Ohio (McKinley Senior) 
 33 Frank Epitropoulos WR 6-2 202 Jr. Sr. TR Upper Arlington, Ohio (Upper Arlington)  
 72 Craig Evans DL 6-2 318 Fr. So. RS Sun Prairie, Wis. (Sun Prairie) 
 36 Sinclair Farinholt WR 6-0 183 Fr. Fr. HS Richmond, Va. (Fork Union Military Academy) 
 47 David Fennell FB 6-2 266 Jr. Sr. SQ Portland, Ore. (Sunset) 
 73 Dennis Finley OT 6-6 305 So. Jr. 1L Detroit, Mich. (Cass Tech)  
 23 Chris Frey LB 6-2 235 So. So. 1L Upper Arlington, Ohio (Upper Arlington)  
 6 Kaleel Gaines DB 6-0 170 Fr. Fr. HS Frostproof, Fla. (Frostproof) 
 4 Michael Geiger K 5-8 186 Jr. Jr. 2L Toledo, Ohio (Ottawa Hills) 
 71 Chase Gianacakos OG 6-6 296 Fr. So. RS St. Charles, Ill. (St. Charles North) 
 31 T.J. Harrell LB 6-1 209 Fr. So. RS Tampa, Fla. (Tampa Catholic) 
 50 Sean Harrington LB 6-3 210 So. Jr. 1L Commerce Township, Mich. (Orchard Lake St. Mary’s) 
 45 Darien Harris LB 6-0 220 Sr. Sr.-5 3L Silver Spring, Md. (DeMatha Catholic) 
 25 Jake Hartbarger P 6-4 210 Fr. So. RS Waterville, Ohio (Anthony Wayne) 
 92 Joel Heath DL 6-6 293 Sr. Sr.-5 2L Cincinnati, Ohio (Mount Healthy) 
 2 Darian Hicks CB 5-10 180 Jr. Jr. 2L Solon, Ohio (Solon) 
 70 Tyler Higby OL 6-4 305 Fr. Fr. HS Houston, Texas (The Kinkaid School) 
 24 Gerald Holmes RB 6-0 216 So. Jr. SQ Flint, Mich. (Carman-Ainsworth)  
 85 Evan Jones DE 6-5 248 Jr. Sr. 1L West Lafayette, Ohio (Ridgewood) 
 49 Shane Jones LB 6-1 234 So. Jr. 1L Cincinnati, Ohio (Archbishop Moeller)   
 79 Kodi Kieler OL 6-6 315 Jr. Sr. 2L Rockwood, Mich. (Carlson)  
 17 Trey Kilgore WR 6-1 186 So. Jr. SQ Cincinnati, Ohio (St. Xavier)  
 85 Macgarrett Kings Jr. WR 5-10 192 Sr. Sr. 3L Fort Lauderdale, Fla. (University School) 
 93 Damon Knox DL 6-5 276 Sr. Sr.-5 2L Muskegon, Mich. (Muskegon) 
 11 Colar Kuhns QB 6-1 212 Fr. So. RS Gaithersburg, Md. (Damascus) 



No. Name Pos. Ht. Wt. Elig. Cl. Exp. Hometown (Previous School)  
 35 Nick Krumm DB 5-11 186 Fr. Fr. HS Commerce Township, Mich. (Walled Lake Central) 
 14 Chris Laneaux S 5-11 208 Sr. Sr.-5 2L Kalamazoo, Mich. (Portage Northern) 
 83 Paul Lang TE 6-5 260 Sr. Sr.-5 3L Pittsburgh, Pa. (Mount Lebanon) 
 42 Zac Leimbach S 5-11 195 Jr. Sr. SQ Walled Lake, Mich. (Walled Lake Central) 
 21 Davis Lewandowski WR 6-0 190 Fr. Fr. HS Okemos, Mich. (Okemos)  
 14 Brian Lewerke QB 6-3 192 Fr. Fr. HS Phoenix, Ariz. (Pinnacle) 
 63 Noah Listermann OT 6-7 286 Fr. Fr. HS Cincinnati, Ohio (Winton Woods) 
 28 Madre London RB 6-1 216 Fr. So. RS Fort Lauderdale, Fla. (St. Thomas Aquinas) 
 40 Collin Lucas FB 6-0 242 Fr. So. RS Avon Lake, Ohio (Avon Lake) 
 11 Jamal Lyles TE 6-3 263 Jr. Sr. 2L Southfield, Mich. (Southfield-Lathrup) 
 55 Miguel Machado OT 6-6 298 Jr. Sr. RS Miami, Fla. (Pasadena City College) 
 86 Matt Macksood WR 5-11 195 Jr. Sr. 2L Lansing, Mich. (Lansing Catholic Central)  
 88 Monty Madaris WR 6-1 202 Jr. Sr. 1L Cincinnati, Ohio (Archbishop Moeller) 
 34 Brock Makaric WR 6-2 195 So. Jr. SQ Saginaw, Mich. (Heritage) 
 34 Drake Martinez LB 6-2 210 So. So. JC Laguna Beach, Calif. (Saddleback College) 
 4 Malik McDowell DL 6-6 275 So. So. 1L Detroit, Mich. (Southfield) 
 75 Benny McGowan OG 6-3 325 Jr. Sr. 1L Centerville,Ohio (Centerville) 
 44 Grayson Miller S 6-3 200 Fr. Fr. HS Georgetown, Ky. (Scott) 
 10 Matt Morrissey S 6-2 203 Fr. So. RS Lincolnshire, Ill. (Adlai E. Stevenson) 
 9 Montae Nicholson S 6-2 220 So. So. 1L Monroeville, Pa. (Gateway) 
 7 Tyler O’Connor QB 6-3 222 Jr. Sr. 2L Lima, Ohio (Lima Central Catholic) 
 41 Gerald Owens DL 6-2 270 Fr. So. RS Thorofare, N.J. (West Deptford) 
 77 Nick Padla OT 6-6 300 Fr. So. RS Berrien Springs, Mich. (Berrien Springs) 
 32 Cassius Peat DE 6-3 258 Fr. Fr. HS Chandler, Ariz. (Corona del Sol High School) 
 37 Trevon Pendleton FB 6-0 250 Sr. Sr.-5 3L Lucasville, Ohio (Portsmouth West) 
 52 Taybor Pepper SN 6-5 230 Sr. Sr. 3L Saline, Mich. (Saline) 
 82 Josiah Price TE 6-4 252 Jr. Sr. 2L Greentown, Ind. (Eastern) 
 33 Jon Reschke LB 6-2 228 So. Jr. 1L Sterling Heights, Mich. (Brother Rice)  
 58 Devyn Salmon C 6-1 325 So. Jr. SQ Plant City, Fla. (Plant City) 
 24 Brett Scanlon K 5-11 216 Jr. Jr. TR Dowagiac, Mich. (Western Michigan) 
 68 Jeremy Schram C 6-4 315 Fr. So. RS White Lake, Mich. (Orchard Lake St. Mary’s) 
 60 Casey Schreiner OG 6-3 320 Fr. So. RS Bethel Park, Pa. (Bethel Park) 
 3 LJ Scott RB 6-0 233 Fr. Fr. HS Hubbard, Ohio (Hubbard) 
 12 R.J. Shelton WR 5-11 195 Jr. Jr. 2L Beaver Dam, Wis. (Beaver Dam) 
 56 Enoch Smith Jr. DL 6-2 285 Fr. So. RS Chicago, Ill. (Mount Carmel) 
 15 Tyson Smith CB 5-10 170 Fr. Fr. HS Southfield, Mich. (Orchard Lake St. Mary’s) 
 81 Matt Sokol TE 6-5 250 Fr. So. RS Rochester, Mich. (Adams) 
 15 Brandon Sowards WR 6-0 198 Fr. So. RS Wyandotte, Mich. (Roosevelt) 
 51 Kyonta Stallworth OT 6-3 275 Fr. Fr. HS Detroit, Mich. (Martin Luther King) 
 25 Darrell Stewart Jr. WR 6-1 198 Fr. Fr. HS Houston, Texas (Nimitz) 
 6 Damion Terry QB 6-3 235 So. Jr. 1L Erie, Pa. (Cathedral Prep)  
 8 Lawrence Thomas DL 6-4 305 Sr. Sr.-5 3L Detroit, Mich. (Renaissance) 
 17 Tyriq Thompson LB 6-1 230 Fr. Fr. HS Detroit, Mich. (Martin Luther King) 
 32 Nick Tompkins RB 5-9 178 Jr. Sr. SQ Snellville, Ga. (Brookwood) 
 18 Michael Topolinski LB 6-0 198 Sr. Sr.-5 SQ Richmond Hill, Ontario (New Mexico Military Institute)  
 19 AJ Troup WR 6-2 218 Sr. Sr.-5 1L Minneapolis, Minn. (Wayzata) 
 16 Tommy Vento QB 6-1 192 Sr. Sr.-5 SQ Farmington Hills, Mich. (Harrison) 
 20 Jalen Watts-Jackson S 5-11 192 Fr. So. RS Dearborn, Mich. (Orchard Lake St. Mary’s) 
 67 Bryce Wilker OL 6-4 265 Fr. Fr. HS Belding, Mich. (Belding Area) 
 48 Kenny Willekes LB 6-3 223 Fr. Fr. HS Rockford, Mich. (NorthPointe Christian) 
 22 Delton Williams RB 6-1 228 Jr. Jr. 2L Erie, Pa. (Cathedral Prep)  
 35 Phillip-Michael Williams RB 5-9 186 Sr. Sr.-5 SQ Ballston Spa, N.Y. (Ballston Spa) 
 99 Raequan Williams DL 6-4 290 Fr. Fr. HS Chicago, Ill. (DePaul College Prep) 
 26 RJ Williamson S 6-0 216 Sr. Sr.-5 3L Dayton, Ohio (Dunbar) 
 27 Khari Willis S 5-11 202 Fr. Fr. HS Jackson, Mich. (Lumen Christi) 
 26 Austin Wolfe WR 6-0 176 So. Jr. SQ Springfield, Va. (Lake Braddock Secondary) 

 
EXP. KEY – HS: High School; RS: Red-shirted; JC: Junior College; TR: Transfer; SQ: Squad Member; L: Letters Earned; +: Injured.  


